Shri O.P. Jindal Kanya Vikas Yojna

Preamble

This Scheme is intended to promote education amongst girl children of JSAW employees, including contract workmen, who are currently studying in Shri O.P. Jindal Vidya Niketan School, Samaghogha (Mundra). The title of this Scheme shall be "Shri O.P. Jindal Kanya Vikas Yojna".

Objective

The objective of thisScheme is to provide monetary assistance in School Admission Fee &Tuition Fee to girl children of JSAW employees, including contract workmen, who are students of Shri O.P. Jindal Vidya Niketan School.

Benefit/s

Under this Scheme, one girl child of JSAW employees, including contract workmen, who are drawing monthly CTC / monthly wages of up to Rs. 25,000/-(Rupees Twenty-Five Thousand only per month) will get monetary assistance of 50% of the amount against School Admission Fee & Tuition Feein Shri O.P. Jindal Vidya Niketan School.

Eligibility

- 1. The girl student should be the daughter of a serving employee, including contract workmen, and a student of Shri O.P. Jindal Vidya Niketan School only.
- 2. The monthly CTC of the regular employee should not be more than Rs.25,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five Thousand only) and his/her spouse should not be working anywhere. In case the spouse is working, the household income should not be exceeding Rs. 25,000/- P.M. The said monthly income ceiling would also be applicable for the contract workmen (monthly wages not exceeding Rs. 25,000/-).
- 3. Only one girl child of the serving employee shall be eligible for benefits under thisScheme.
- 4. Wards of superannuated employees or separated employees will not be eligible for benefits under this Scheme.

Procedure

- 1. The regular employee shall obtain his / her monthly CTC details from HR Department for the purpose of submitting it to the School Authorities at the time of admission, along with a declaration regarding the working status of his/her spouse and an affidavit that the household income is less than the prescribed monthly ceiling amount.
- 2. The contract worker shall obtain his / her monthly wages details from his / her employer that shall be subsequently verified by HR Department of JSAW. The contract worker shall also give a declaration regarding the working status of his/her spouse as above that shall be verified by HR Department of JSAW.

Effective Date

The Scheme will come into effect from 7th August2022.

<u>General</u>

This Scheme can be modified / amended at any time at the Management's discretionwithout any notice, liabilities, or prejudices. Management also reserves the right to withdrawthisScheme at any time without assigning any reason or notice thereof.
